

NEWS RELEASE MARCH 28, 2023

Former Clearwater County Councillor Receives Queen Elizabeth II Platinum Jubilee Medal

(Rocky Mountain House, AB) – At the March 28, 2023 Council meeting, Jason Nixon, MLA for the constituency of Rimbey–Rocky Mountain House–Sundre, presented former Councillor and Clearwater County resident, Earl Graham, with the Queen Elizabeth II Platinum Jubilee Medal.

Last year marked the 70th anniversary of Her Majesty, Queen Elizabeth II's ascension to the throne. As Canada's longest serving monarch, the Queen personified the traits of public service, dedication, and sacrifice. In celebration of this historic milestone, two limited-edition emblems were created as certificates of recognition to exceptional community leaders.

This commemorative medal is awarded to 7,000 Albertans in recognition of significant contributions to the province.

Over the years Mr. Graham has served on countless boards and as a former Clearwater County Councillor for four consecutive terms from 2004-2017, and continues to sit on several County boards.

"It is an honour to have our former Councillor recognized for his long service with Clearwater County," said Reeve Daryl Loughheed. "It is not often that someone continues to demonstate public trust by serving as a Councillor for four consecutive terms. We are truly blessed that so many residents step up in ways that enrich our community, congratulations to Earl Graham."

-30-

Media Inquiries: Clearwater County Communications <u>communications@clearwatercounty.ca</u> 403-845-4444

4340 – 47 Avenue | Box 550 Rocky Mountain House, AB T4T 1A4 403 845 4444 403 845 7330 Fax Page 1 of 2

www.clearwatercounty.ca



NEWS RELEASE MARCH 28, 2023



Pictured left to right: Earl Graham, and MLA, Jason Nixon



Image of Queen Elizabeth II Platinum Jubilee Medal

4340 – 47 Avenue | Box 550 Rocky Mountain House, AB T4T 1A4 403 845 4444 403 845 7330 Fax Page 2 of 2

www.clearwatercounty.ca